90 “paniasey SIry Iy “ssou

WO SSAUYUOISIN

168997026 X04 « 060p'879°026 2U0yd o HEY SEE 008 B ||04
LSSES IM SI'W @407 o 087 X0§ 0'd e aNUARY 4) LNOS 00§

uorsia
v ¢ipm
S1AV1S
110 117

TOOLS, HARDWARE, & PARTS INCLUDED HARDWARE INCLUDED

PINK BAG

© ®
E

6mm Allen Wrench

Screwdriver

5mm Allen Wrench

S

“o

M8 x 20L Bolt
Quantity: 2

M8 x 15L Bolt

Quantity: 8
{ BLUEBAG ) s
N
{ STEP 4 )

®

h ¥

M8 x 15L Bolt

Quantity: 6 / M4 x 121 Panhead Screw
Quantity: 4
(Installed in Motor Cover)

mm) ()

PARTS BOX 5

Water Botile, Qty: 1
Safety Magnet Key, Qiy: 1
Colorcoded Hardware Bags




Assembly
Guide

T1450
FOLDING TREADMILL

To avoid possible damage fo this Folding Treadmill, please follow these assembly steps in the correct order.
Before proceeding though, find your new Folding Treadmill's 2 serial numbers, located on the
underside of the main frame and on the bottom of the console, and enier here:

Console Serial Number

Refer to these numbers when calling for service, and also enter these serial numbers on your Warranty Card
and in your own records. Be sure fo read your Owner's Guide before using your new Folding Treadmill

IF any parts, hardware or fools are missing, please call 1.800.335.4348, Extension 12

Frame Serial Number

NOTE: It is recommended that you apply grease to the threads of each bolt as you assemble your Folding
Treadmill, to prevent loosening and noise. Also, during each assembly step, ensure that ALL nuts and bolts
are in place and partially threaded in before completely fightening any ONE bolt

® Remove the motor cover.

® Insert the left console mast into the
console mast bracket and secure 4
bolts (M8 x 15L) in the holes of the
console mast tube. Do not fully fighten
the bolts.

® Repeat on ihe right side.

Console
Mast Hole Motor Cover

o Slide the console daia cables down
the right console mast using the wire
fie as a guide. Make sure the daita
cables go through the noich at the
front of the console mast tube

® Atach the console onio the upper
console mast brackets by first securing
the bolt (M8 x 15L) nearest the handlebar
on the right and left side. Secure the
remaining four bolis (M8 x 15L).

o Fully tighten all 14 bolis; on the
lower console mast brackets and the

upper console mast brackefs.
\ / Protective Plastic

Cover

o Insert right handlebar info the console
mast bracket using two bolis (M8 x
20L in the rear hole and M8 x 45L in
the front hole)

® Repeat on fhe lefi side.

(ster4 DATA CABLES

o Slide data cables through the hole
in the motor cover from the outside of
the motor cover to the inside of the
motor cover.

® Plug the small data cable into the
small plug connection on the lower
control board. Plug the large data
cable into the large plug connection
on the lower control board. Push the
remaining data cable into the console
mast. NOTE: Make sure the protective
plastic is going through the hole in the
motor cover and the hole in the console
mast

o Install the motor cover and secure
using 4 screws (M4 x 121}

G5 [( BELT TENSION )

o If the running belt slips when used,
use the supplied 6mm Allen wrench io
tun the left and right fension bolis
clockwise 1/ztum at a time until the
belt no longer slips.

* Run the treadmill at 2.0 mph. If the
running belt is foo far fo the right side,
use the supplied 6mm Allen wrench io
turn the right tension bolt clockwise
1/#turn at a time until the belt remains
centered during use.If the running belt
is too far to the left side, tumn the left
tension bolt clockwise 1/#tum at a
time until the belt remains centered

during use




